Results and analysis

The model is implemented in General Algebraic Modeling System (GAMS) and solved using off-the-shelf
IBM Ilog CPLEX solver version 12.6.1. With four product families (𝑃 = 4), two manufacturing plants (𝐼 = 2),
thirty distribution centers (𝐽 = 30), five hundred and ninety-four retailers (𝐾 = 594), and twelve-time periods
(𝑇 = 12), the proposed MILP (linearized MINLP) model has approximately 1 348 473 variables and 580 447
constraints. The model was solved for different scenarios, and the max solution time observed across all the
scenarios was around 6000 s (∼1.6 h).